or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) and the Articles of Association of the Company, and subject 
to any approvals, permissions and consents as may be required in this regard, consent of the Members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded for reclassification of the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from 
Rs. 25,10,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore and Ten Lakh Only) divided into 12,55,00,000 (Twelve Crore Fifty 
Five Lakh) equity shares of face value Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two) each to Rs. 25,10,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five 
Crore and Ten Lakh Only) divided into 12,15,00,000 (Twelve Crore Fifteen Lakh) Equity shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees 
Two) each and 40,00,000 (Forty Lakh), 0.001% Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of face value 
of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two) each.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for alteration 
of Clause V of the Memorandum of Association by substituting in its place and stead, the following new Clause 
V: 

‘V. The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 25,10,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-five Crore Ten Lakh only) 
divided into 12,15,00,000 (Twelve Crore Fifteen Lakh) equity shares of face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two) each 
and 40,00,000 (Forty Lakh), 0.001% Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of face value of Rs. 2/- 
(Rupees Two) each, with the rights, privileges and conditions attached thereto as are provided for by the

[...]

be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot, in one or more tranches, upto 40,00,000/- (Forty 
Lakh) 0.001% Cumulative, Non-participative, Non-Convertible, Redeemable Preference Shares (“NCRPS”) of 

face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two each) each at a premium of Rs. 623/- (Rupees Six Hundred Twenty-Three 
Only)per NCRPS, for cash, for an aggregate amount not exceeding Rs. 250,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred 
and Fifty Crores) to Pravesha Industries Private Limited (“PIPL”), on a private placement basis, on such terms 
and conditions as set out in the draft private placement offer cum application letter in prescribed Form PAS-4, 
circulated to the Members along with the Notice of Postal Ballot.

[...]

6 Conversion NCRPS shall not be convertible into equity shares of the 
Company 

7 Voting rights NCRPS shall carry voting rights as per the provisions of 
Section 47(2) of the Companies Act, 2013. 

8 Redemption of NCRPS Each NCRPS shall be redeemable at 801.40/- (Rupees 
Eight Hundred One and Forty Paise Only) on the expiry of 
the Term. 

9 Early redemption of NCRPS Prior to the expiry of the Term, the Company shall have the 
right (but not the obligation) to redeem all or part of the 
NCRPS at any time after one year from the date of

[...]

Reclassification of Authorised Share Capital from Rs. 25,10,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore and Ten Lakh 
Only) divided into 12,55,00,000 equity shares of face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two) each to Rs. 25,10,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Five Crore and Ten Lakh Only) divided into 12,15,00,000 (Twelve Crore Fifteen Lakh) Equity 
shares of face value of Rs. 2/-(Rupees Two) each and 40,00,000 (Forty Lakh) 0.001% Non-Convertible 
Redeemable Preference Shares of face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two) each. 

The aforesaid reclassification of the Authorised Share Capital will also require consequential amendment to

[...]

the Company, at its meeting held on Tuesday, 13th January 2026, subject to approval of the Members of the 
Company, approved the issue of upto 40,00,000 (Forty Lakh); 0.001% Cumulative, Non-participative, Non-
convertible, Redeemable Preference Shares (“NCRPS”) of face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two) each at a premium 
of Rs. 623/- (Rupees Six Hundred Twenty Three Only) per NCRPS, for cash, for an aggregate amount not 
exceeding Rs. 250,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Fifty Crore only) in one or more tranches, to Pravesha 
Industries Private Limited, on a private placement basis. 

As required under Rule 9(3) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014, the material facts 
relating to the issue of NCRPS are as follows: